
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

APPLICATION OF THE NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION, 
THROUGH THE SUPERVISOR OF DISTRICT III , FOR AN ORDER 
REQUIRING OPERATORS TO BRING ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-ONE (121) 
WELLS INTO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 201.B, AND ASESSING 
APPROPRIATE CIVIL PENALTIES; SAN JUAN, RIO ARRIBA, SANDOVAL 
AND MCKINLEY COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO 

CASE NO. / ^ 7 J ? 

APPLICATION FOR COMPLIANCE ORDERS AND CIVIL PENALTIES 

1. Chapparal Energy, Inc. is the operator of one (1) wells in Rio Arriba 

County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on 

Exhibit A. Exhibits A and B are attached hereto and by this reference incorporated into 

this application and made part hereof for all purposes. 

2. Clayton Investment Co. is the operator of one (1) well in San Juan County, 

New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on Exhibit 

A. 

3. Coulthurst Mgt Inv Inc. is the operator of twelve (12) wells in Sandoval 

County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on 

Exhibit A. 

4. Hart Oil & Gas, Inc. is the operator of six (6) wells in San Juan County, 

New Mexico specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on Exhibit 

A, and also thirty-four (34) additional wells in San Juan County, New Mexico, so 

identified on Exhibit B. 
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5. J. C. Well Service is the operator of five (5) wells in San Juan County, 

New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on Exhibit 

A, and also five (5) additional wells in San Juan County, New Mexico, so identified on 

Exhibit B. 

6. Jimmy Robertson Energy Corp. is the operator of six (6) wells in San Juan 

County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on 

Exhibit A. 

7. Julius Chodorow is the operator of one (1) well in San Juan County, New 

Mexico specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on Exhibit A. 

8. Keystone Energy, LLC is the operator of one (1) well in Rio Arriba 

County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on 

Exhibit A. 

9. La Quinta Oil Co. is the operator of two (2) wells in Sandoval County, 

New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on Exhibit 

A. 

10. Manana Gas Inc. is the operator of two (2) wells in San Juan County, New 

Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on Exhibit A. 

11. Mountain States Petroleum Corp. is the operator of nine (9) wells in San 

Juan County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API 

number on Exhibit B. 

12. N.M.&O. Operating Co. is the operator of five (5) wells in Rio Arriba 

County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on 
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Exhibit A, and of four (4) additional wells in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico so 

identified on Exhibit B. 

13. Noel Reynolds is the operator of one (1) well in San Juan County, New 

Mexico and one (1) well in Rio Arriba County, New Mexico, specifically identified by 

name, exact location and API number on Exhibit A. 

14. Phoenix Hydrocarbons Operating Corp. is the operator of one (1) well 

located in San Juan County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location 

and API number on Exhibit A, and of one (1) additional well in San Juan County so 

identified on Exhibit B. 

15. R-J Enterprises is the operator of three (3) wells in McKinley County, 

New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on Exhibit 

A, and also one (1) well in San Juan County, New Mexico, so identified on Exhibit B. 

16. Smokey Oil Company is the operator of one (1) well in Rio Arriba 

County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on 

Exhibit A. 

17. TASCO is the operator of six (6) wells located in San Juan County, New 

Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on Exhibit A, 

and of two (2) additional wells in San Juan County, New Mexico so identified on Exhibit 

B. 

18. Torreon Oil Co. is the operator of five (5) wells located in Sandoval 

County, New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on 

Exhibit A attached hereto, and of two (2) additional wells in Sandoval County, New 

Mexico so identified on Exhibit B. 
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19. U.S. Enercorp, LLC is the operator of two (2) wells in Sandoval County, 

New Mexico, specifically identified by name, exact location and API number on Exhibit 

A, and also one (1) additional well in Sandoval County, New Mexico, so identified on 

Exhibit B. 

20. The above named operators are herein referred to collectively as 

"Operators" and individually as "Operator." The wells identified on Exhibit A are herein 

called "the subject wells," and the wells identified on Exhibit B are herein called "the 

additional wells." The phrase, "each Operator's subject wells" refers, as to each Operator 

individually, to those of the subject wells identified on Exhibit A as operated by such 

Operator. The phrase "each Operator's additional wells" refers, as to each Operator 

individually, to those of the additional wells identified on Exhibit B as operated by such 

Operator. The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division is hereinafter called "the 

Division." 

21. Each of the subject wells was continuously inactive for a period in excess 

of one (1) year immediately preceding May 11, 2000, and has remained inactive 

continuously from such date to the date of filing of this Application. The date of last 

reported production from, or injection into, each of the subject wells is set forth on 

Exhibit A. None of the subject wells is currently approved for temporary abandonment 

by the Division. 

22. In the alternative, i f there has been any production from, or injection into, 

any of the subject wells since the date of last production or injection indicated with 

respect to such well on Exhibit A, such production or injection has not been reported to 

the Division as required by Rule 1115. 

4 



23. On May 11, 2000, the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (hereinafter 

"the Division"), acting through the District Supervisor of District I I I , notified Operators 

that the subject wells were not in compliance with Division Rule 203.B(3), and should be 

brought into compliance either by returning the same to production or other beneficial 

use or by securing Division approval for temporary abandonment. The Division received 

no response to such notification from any of the above-named Operators, and none of 

said Operators took any action to bring such Operator's subject wells into compliance. 

24. On September 8, 2000 the Division, acting through the District Supervisor 

of District III , again notified Operators that the subject wells were not in compliance with 

Division Rule 201.B(3), and directed Operators to bring such wells into compliance 

within sixty(60) days following such notification. By subsequent correspondence, 

Operators were notified that their continued failure to bring the subject wells into 

compliance would result in their being summoned to a show cause hearing before a 

Division hearing examiner. The Division received no response to such notifications from 

any of Operators, and no action has been taken to bring any of the subject wells into 

compliance. 

25. Each Operator's additional wells, though not referenced in the written 

notices from the Division to the Operators described above, are also out of compliance 

with Rule 201.B(3), in that said wells had not been produced or beneficially used for a 

continuous period of one year prior to June 1, 2001, and have not been restored to 

production or beneficial use or plugged since that date, nor have applications been filed 

for temporary abandonment of any of such additional wells. The date of last reported 

production from, or injection into, each of the additional wells is set forth on Exhibit B. 
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26. I f there has been any production from, or injection into, any of the 

additional wells since the date of last production or injection reflected on Exhibit B, such 

production or injection has not been reported to the Division as required by Rule 1115. 

27. Division Rule 201 .B(3) provides: 

A well shall be either properly plugged and abandoned or 
temporarily abandoned in accordance with these rules 
ninety (90) days after: 

*** 

(3) A period of one (1) year in which a well has been 
continuously inactive. 

28. NMSA Section 70-2-31 .A provides that: 

Any person who knowingly and willfully violates any 
provision of the Oil and Gas Act or any provision of any 
rule or order issued pursuant to that act shall be subject to a 
civil penalty of not more than one thousand dollars 
($1,000) for each violation. For purposes of this subsection, 
in the case of a continuing violation, each day of violation 
shall constitute a separate violation. 

29. Each Operator's failure to take action to restore such operator's subject 

wells to production or beneficial use, or to cause such wells to be plugged and 

abandoned, or to apply to the Division for approval for temporary abandonment, or, i f 

such wells are in fact producing, to report such production to the Division as required, 

after receipt of notice of noncompliance from the Division as herein before described, 

constitutes a continuing violation of Division Rule 201.B(3) or of Rule 1115, rules duly 

adopted by the Division pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act. 

WHEREFORE, the Supervisor of District III of the Division hereby applies to the 

Director to enter an order: 
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A. Specifically ordering each of Operators to bring such Operator's subject 

wells and additional wells into compliance with OCD rules within a 

specified time fixed in said order by taking one of the following actions 

with respect to each of said Operator's subject wells: 

(i) causing such well to be plugged and abandoned in 

accordance with Division rules. 

(ii) restoring such well to production or other Division-

approved beneficial use, 

(iii) applying to the Division for permission to place such well 

in "temporary abandonment" status pursuant to Division 

Rule 203, or 

(iv) truly and accurately reporting to the Division all production 

from or injection into any of said wells which has, in fact, 

occurred and not been reported to the Division. 

B. In those cases where the Director deems such action appropriate, 

requiring an Operator to furnish single-well financial assurance as 

to any well that has not been produced or otherwise beneficially 

used for two (2) consecutive years, pursuant to NMSA 70-2-14.A. 

C. Assessing an appropriate civil penalty against each of Operators 

for failure to take action to remedy the non-compliance of such 

Operator's subject wells after notice and demand from the Division 
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to do so; such penalty to be not less than $1,000 for each of such 

Operator's subject wells. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, 

David K. Brooks 
Assistant General Counsel 
Energy, Minerals and Natural 
Resources Department of the State of 
New Mexico 
1220 S. St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe,NM 87505 
(505)-476-3450 
Attorney for The New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division 
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